

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).397 /2014

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Director General of Police, Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 5.7.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

5.7.2016

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is absent. The public authority is represented by:- (1) Shri Pranjit Bora, APS, Addl. Superintendent of Police, Assam Police Headquarters., and (2) Shri Paresh Borah, ASI of Police of A.P. Headquarters. The second appeal petition dtd 27.1.14 is taken up for hearing ex-parte in absence of the petitioner.

The AIGP(A) and SPIO of Assam Police Hq has sent a written submission dtd 30.6.16 stating that the information sought for by the petitioner Shri Dulal Bora vide his RTI petition dtd 3.10.13 is related to the Superintendents of Police of different districts of Assam. The information sought for was the number of police cases registered in different police stations of Assam against former Secretary of the Krishak Mukti Sangram Samiti and President at the time of filing the RTI petition, Shri Akhil Gogoi. The supplementary information sought for was the police case numbers, names of the police stations and particulars of police cases against which charge sheets or final reports had been submitted. In his written statement dtd 30.6.16, the AIGP(A) and SPIO has mentioned that the RTI petition was circulated to all SPs of different districts vide letter dtd 10.10.13. The AIGP(A) and SPIO has also enclosed copies of information furnished by different SPs to the petitioner.

In absence of the petitioner it could not be ascertained whether he is in need of any further information from any other districts or whether he is satisfied with the information already received by him from SPs of different districts. Since the required information are held by the SPs of different districts of Assam, the

petitioner is directed to file separate RTI petitions before them, if he is in need of any further information.

With the above order, the second appeal petition dtd 27.1.14 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).397/2014/34-A

Dtd. 5.7.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Asstt. Inspector General of Police & SPIO of Director General of Police, Assam, Ulubari, Guwahati-7 for information.
- 2. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara Tiniali, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission